
TURN ON

PORTABLE CHARCOAL BBQ

OWNERS MANUAL:

USE OUTDOORS ONLY.

Read the manual before using the bbq.

WARNING:

All parts will become very hot. Keep children and animals away.



GB: Owners manual: Turn On portable charcoal BBQ

Features:

Adjustable Grid.

Click-and-lock Lid for transportation.

Base to be placed within Charcoal basked for transportation.

1. Base

2. Grid

3. Lid

4. Charcoal basket

Asembly and users instructions:  se next pages.

Warnings: 

• Read the entire instruction manual before using the BBQ.

•  All parts will be very hot and can cause severe damage. Never 

move the BBQ during operation.

• Keep children and all live animals away from the BBQ.

•  Keep BBQ away from fl ammable things such as grass, plants, 

carpets, wood etc.

• Only use BBQ outdoor in calm weather. NEVER use BBQ indoor.

•  BBQ has to be installed on a secure non-fl amable level base, prior 

to use.

•  Only use quality charcoal. Do not fi ll with more than 1/3 of the 

Charcoal basket volume with charcoal.

•  Do not use spirit, petroleum, gasoline etc. for lighting or relight-

ing the charcoal.

•  Never use Lid while the BBQ is hot. Lid is only for transportation 

purposes.

•  BBQ must be heated to “red hot temperature” for at least 30 

minutes before fi rst time cooking on the BBQ.

•  Do not cook on the BBQ before all visible fl ames are gone, and 

the charcoal has a coating of ash.
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DE: Betriebsanleitung: Anstellen tragbarer Holzkohle-Grill

Features:

Verstellbarer Grillrost.

Rastverriegelungs-Deckel für den Transport.

Gestell, das zur Beförderung in die Kohlenwanne verstaut wird.

1. Gestell

2. Grillrost

3. Deckel

4. Kohlenwanne

Aufbau- und Gebrauchsanleitung:  siehe folgende Seiten.

Warnhinweise: 

•  Lesen vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Grills bitte die gesamte 

Gebrauchsanleitung.

•  Den Grill von brennbaren Gegenständen wie Grass, Pfl anzen, 

Teppichen, Holz, usw. fernhalten.

•  Alle Teile werden sehr heiß werden und können schwere 

Verletzungen verursachen. Der Grill darf während des Betriebs 

nicht bewegt werden.

• Kinder und Haustiere fernhalten.

•  Den Grill im Freien bei ruhigem Wetter einsetzen. Den Grill NIE 

innen gebrauchen.

•  Einen festen, nicht entfl ammbaren Aufstellplatz vor Einsatz für 

den Grill wählen.

•  Nur hochwertige Holzkohle benutzen. Nicht mehr als 1/3 des 

Kohlenwannenvolumens mit Holzkohle füllen.

•  Zum Anzünden, Anheizen oder Wiederanzünden keinen Spiritus, 

Benzin oder vergleichbare Flüssigkeit verwenden.

•  Nie den Deckel benutzen, solange der Grill noch heiß ist. Der 

Deckel dient nur zu Transportzwecken.

•  Der Grill muss auf eine „heißrote Temperatur” mindestens 30 Minuten 

lang vor dem ersten Braten auf dem Grill angeheizt werden.

•  Kein Bratgut auf den Grill legen, bevor nicht alle sichtbaren 

Flammen erloschen sind und die Holzkohle durchgeglüht ist und 

weiß auszusehen beginnt.
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DK: Brugermanual: TurnOn transportabel kulgrill

Indeholder:

Justerbar rist.

Klick på og lås låget under transport.

Foden kan placeres indeni kulbeholderen under transport.

1. Fod

2. Rist

3. Låg

4. Kulbeholder

Hjælp til at samle og anvende grillen: se de næste sider med billed 

illustrationer.

Advarsler:

• Læs hele brugermanualen inden grillen tages i brug.

•  Alle dele af grillen bliver ekstremt varme og kan give alvorlige 

skader. Flyt aldrig grillen imens den er i brug og dermed varm.

• Hold børn og dyr væk fra enhver kontakt med grillen. 

•  Hold grillen væk fra brandbare ting som eks. græs, planter, pla-

stic, tæpper, træ etc.

•  Brug kun grillen udendørs i roligt vejr. Brug ALDRIG grillen inden-

dørs.

•  Grillen skal placeres på et sikkert ikke brandbart plant underlag 

før den tages i brug.

•  Brug kun kvalitets grillkul. Fyld ikke mere end 1/3 af grillens 

volumen med grillkul.

•  Brug ikke sprit, petroleum, benzin eller lignende til at tænde eller 

gentænde grillkullene.

•  Brug aldrig låg når grillen stadig er varm. Låget er kun til brug for 

transport.

•  Grillen skal første gang opvarmes til kullene er rødglødende i 

minimum 30 minutter inden den anvendes til at lave mad på.

•  Brug ikke grillen til madlavning før alle synlige fl ammer er for-

svundet og grillkullene har en grå overfl ade af aske.
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NL: Gebruiksaanwijzing: Zet de draagbare houtskool-BBQ aan

Eigenschappen:

Verstelbaar rooster.

Click & lock deksel voor transport.

Plaats het onderstel in de houtskoolkorf voor transport.

1. Onderstel

2. Rooster

3. Deksel

4. Houtskoolkorf

Zie de volgende pagina’s voor montage en gebruikersinstructies.

Waarschuwingen: 

•  Lees de gehele gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u de BBQ in gebruik 

neemt.

•  Alle onderdelen zullen heel heet worden en kunnen ernstig let-

sel veroorzaken. Verplaats de BBQ nooit tijdens gebruik.

• Houd kinderen en levende dieren uit de buurt van de BBQ.

•  Houd de BBQ uit de buurt van brandbare dingen zoals gras, plan-

ten, tapijt, hout.

•  Gebruik de BBQ alleen buitenshuis met kalm weer. Gebruik de 

BBQ NOOIT binnenshuis.

•  Installeer de BBQ voor gebruik op een veilig niet-ontvlambaar 

gelijkmatig oppervlak.

•  Gebruik alleen houtskool van een goede kwaliteit. Doe er niet 

meer houtskool in dan 1/3 van het volume van de houtskoolkolf.

•  Gebruik geen spiritus, petroleum, benzine etc. om de houtskool 

(opnieuw) aan te steken.

•  Gebruik het deksel nooit als de BBQ heet is. Het deksel dient al-

leen voor  transportdoeleinden.

•  Verwarm de BBQ minstens 30 minuten voordat u er voor de 

eerste keer eten op bereidt tot ”rode hete temperatuur”. 

•  Maak geen eten klaar op de BBQ voordat alle zichtbare vlammen 

verdwenen zijn, en de houtskool is bedekt met een laag as.
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F: Manuel d’instructions : Allumage du barbecue au
charbon de bois portable

Caractéristiques :

Grille réglable.

Couvercle avec mécanisme de fermeture Click and lock pour le trans-

port.

Le support doit être mis à l’intérieur du bac à charbon de bois pour le 

transport.

1. Support

2. Grille

3. Couvercle

4. Bac à charbon de bois

Assemblage et instructions d’utilisation : Voir les pages suivantes.

Attention:

•  Veuillez lire entièrement le manuel d’instructions avant d’utiliser le 

barbecue.

•  Toutes les pièces vont devenir très chaudes et peuvent causer des 

graves dommages. Veuillez ne jamais bouger le barbecue pendant 

que vous l’utilisez.

•  Veuillez mettre le barbecue hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.

•  Veuillez placer le barbecue de telle sorte qu’il soit à distance de toutes 

choses infl ammables comme l’herbe, les plantes, les tapis, le bois, etc.

•  Veuillez utiliser le barbecue uniquement par temps calme. NE 

JAMAIS utiliser le barbecue à l’intérieur.

•  Le barbecue doit être installé sur un socle sécurisé non infl ammable 

avant d’utiliser celui-ci.

•  Veuillez utiliser uniquement du charbon de bois de qualité. Ne rem-

plissez pas le bac à charbon de bois à plus de 1/3 de son volume.

•  Ne pas utiliser de White spirit, de pétrole ou d’essence pour allumer 

ou rallumer le charbon de bois.

•  Ne jamais utiliser le couvercle alors que le barbecue est encore 

chaud. Le couvercle ne doit être utilisé que lorsque vous transportez 

le barbecue.

•  Veuillez lire entièrement le manuel d’instructions avant d’utiliser 

le barbecue.Avant de cuisiner pour la première fois sur le barbe-

cue, celui-ci doit être chauffé à une « température rouge chaude » 

pendant une durée minimum de 30 minutes.

•  Avant de mettre des aliments à cuire sur le barbecue, veuillez atten-

dre qu’il n’y ait plus de fl ammes et qu’il y ait une couche de cendre 

autour du charbon de bois.

bois
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ES: Manual de instrucciones: Encender la barbacoa de 
carbón de leña portátil

Características:

Parrilla regulable.

Tapa con cierre para transporte.

Base para colocar en carbón de leña asoleado para transporte.

1. Base

2. Parrilla

3. Tapa

4. Cesta para carbón de leña

Montaje y manual de usuario:  véanse las siguientes páginas.

Avisos: 

• Léase todo el manual de instrucciones antes de usar la barbacoa.

•  Todas las partes se calentarán mucho y pueden causar graves 

daños. No mover nunca la barbacoa mientras está en funciona-

miento.

• Mantener alejados de la barbacoa a los niños y a los animales.

•  Mantégase la barbacoa alejada de objetos infl amables como 

hierbas, plantas, alfombras, madera etc.

•  Usar la barbacoa al aire libre y sólo en condiciones metereoló-

gicas favorables. No utilizar NUNCA la barbacoa en un espacio 

interior.

•  La barbacoa tendrá que ser instalada sobre una base segura no 

infl amable antes de cualquier uso.

•  Utilizar sólamente carbón de leña de calidad. No poner más de 1/3 

de carbón de leña sobre el volumen de la cesta.

•  No usar alcohol, ni petróleo ni gasolina para encender o volver a 

encender el carbón de leña.

•  No ulilizar nunca la tapa mientras la barbacoa está caliente. La 

tapa sólamente se utlizará para transportar la barbacoa.

•  La barbacoa tendrá que calentarse al  nivel  ” red hot temperature 

” durante un mínimo de 30 minutos cuando se utilice por primera 

vez.

•  No cocinar en la barbacoa hasta que se hayan apagado todas las 

llamas y el carbón de leña tenga una capa de ceniza.

leña
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1: Unpack all 4 components. 2:  Place the Base on a secure level base, and place the 

Charcoal basket securely on top of it.

3:  Use a charcoal starter for igniting of the charcoal. Once 

charcoal are ready, fi ll in charcoal to a maximum of 1/3

of the Charcoal basket volume.

4:  Place the Grid in the proper splits of the Charcoal basket. 

The Grid can be placed in 2 directions dependent upon 

the desired distance to the charcoals.

5: Use the BBQ to cook food. 6:  After use, let the BBQ cool down and empty the Charcoal 

basket for rests of charcoal. Place the Base inside the 

Charcoal basket, and lock the Lid on top of the Charcoal 

basket.


